BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH, MONMOUTH COUNTY
ORDINANCE 2026-16

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1: “GENERAL PROVISIONS”
OF THE BOROUGH’S REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES TO REVISE
AND UPDATE THE LOCAL SUPPLEMENTAL VIOLATIONS BUREAU
SCHEDULE, AS APPROVED BY MONMOUTH COUNTY ASSIGNMENT
JUDGE PURSANT TO NEW JERSEY COURT RULE 7:12-4.

Mayor Gubitosi offered the following Ordinance and moved its introduction:

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County
of Monmouth, and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1.  Section 1-5 entitled “Local Supplemental Violations Bureau Schedule” of
Article II entitled “Penalties” of Chapter 1 entitled “General Provisions” of the Revised General

Ordinances of the Borough of Bradley Beach is hereby amended as follows (strieken text deleted;

underlined text added):
CHAPTER 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS
* % *
ARTICLE II Penalties.
% % %
§1-5 Local Supplemental Violations Bureau Schedule.

Pursuant to R. 7:12-4, the following Local Supplemental Violations Bureau Schedule of
designated offenses and payable amounts has been approved by the Monmouth County
Assignment Judge and shall be in effect for offenses committed on and after April 6, 2026. The
following Local Schedule shall be prominently posted for public inspection at the location of the
Violations Bureau of the Borough of Bradley Beach:

Code Section Description of Offense Payable Amount
§ 9-3.2 Prohibited Parking— State of Emergency $124.00

§9-3.3 Parking Prohibited — All Times on Certain Streets $62.00

§9-34 Parking Prohibited —Certain Hours on Certain Streets $62.00

§ 9-3.5 Parking Time Limited on Certain Streets $62.00

§ 9-3.5A Parking Prohibited — Bradley Beach Grammar School $62.00

§ 9-3.6 Two (2) Hour Parking $62.00

§ 9-3.6(2) Not Parked within Lines Properly $62.00



Code Section
§ 9-3.6(3)
§ 9-3.6a(5)
§ 9-3.6A(2)
§ 9-3.6B

§ 9-3.6B1
§ 9-3.6B2
§ 9-3.6B3
§ 9-3.6B4
§ 9-3.6B5
§ 9-3.6B6
§ 9-3.6B7
§ 9-3.6B8
§ 9-3.6C

§ 9-3.6D

§ 9-3.7

§ 9-3.9

§ 9-5

§ 9-6

§9-7

§9-9

§ 330-2

§ 335-5

§ 355-8A
§ 437-1

§ 430-1A(1)
§ 430-2

§ 450-38F
§ 9-11

§ 9-14

§ 9-3.11

§ 9-3.12

§ 9-3.13

§ 9-3.14

§ 24-33B

§ 110-9

§ 110-10

Description of Offense

Parking in a No Parking Area (Yellow)

No Parking — Ocean-Cliff Northbound

North End Lot Closed after 10pm

Parking Trucks All Night

No Parking — Buses 12am-5am

No Parking — Bulldozers/Tractors 12am-5am

No Parking — Boat/Jet Ski/Non-Motor Vehicle 12am-5am
No Parking — Trailers of Any Type 12am-5am

No Parking — Campers/Rec Vehicles 12am-5am

No Parking — Vehicles longer than 23 feet 12am-5am
No Commercial Vehicles over 10,000 Ibs 12am-5am
No Parking with Exposed Ropes/Wires 12am-5am

No Parking — Comm. Vehicle w/o Permit under 23 feet
No Parking — Commercial Veh. over 10,000 Ibs 12am-5am
No Trucks, Campers, Busses, Comm. Veh. — Ocean Ave
Handicapped Parking Prohibited w/o Permit

Parked Wrong Way on Street

Failure to Yield

Parking Diagonally on Ocean Avenue

Bus Stop Parking

Trailers/Campers on Street (2 Hours)

Parking Meters Overtime

Parking in Permit Area Only

Sleeping in Vehicle

Parking Unregistered Vehicle

Abandoned Motor Vehicle

Parking on Lawn

Temporary No Parking (Snow Removal)

Prohibited Parking Adjacent to First Aid Building
Parking for Concessions Only — Ocean Ave Only
Reserved Parking for First Aid Members (Ocean Ave)
Reserved Parking for First Aid Members (Main Street)
Reserved Parking for Bradley Beach Firehouse
Removal of Tree without Authorization

Possess/Open Alcohol on Public Street

Possess/Open Alcohol on Private Property-Underage

Payable Amount

$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62.00
$62-00-5274.00
$62.00

$62.00

$62.00

$62.00

$62.00
$62-00-589.00
$62.00

$62.00

$62.00

$62.00

$62.00
$62-00-$224.00
$124.00
$62.00
$124.00
$124.00
$124.00
$224.00
$524.00
$524.00



Code Section
§ 115-2A
§ 115-2C
§ 115-2F
§ 115-3B
§ 115-17
§ 123-3D
§ 123-8B
§ 123-8C
§ 123-8D
§ 123-8E
§ 123-8F
§ 123-8H
§ 123-81
§ 123-8J
§ 123-8K
§ 123-8LL
§ 123-8N
§ 123-8R
§ 123-8S
§ 123-8Z
§ 128-1

§ 134-7

§ 160-7

§ 160-8

§ 160-11
§ 160-12
§ 160-13
§ 166-3

§ 183-3

§ 201-3

§ 210-1

§ 210-2

§ 239-1

§ 250-4

§ 258-1J
§ 270-25A

Description of Offense
Allowing Dog to Run At-Large
Barking Dog

Defecate on Property

Failure to Obtain Dog License
Feeding of Wildlife Fowl
Beach Badge Required
Swimming at night

No surf/fishing in bathing area
Tamper with lifeguard equipment
Littering on beach

Alcohol on beach

Dogs on beach

Bicycles on boardwalk
Interfere with lifeguard

Beach midnight limit
Disrobing in public

Entry onto beach

Dangerous objects on beach
Glass on beach

No Tents or Canopies on beach
Riding bicycle on Main Street
Prohibited launch/retrieval
Certificate of Occupancy

Allowing to Sublet without obtaining C/O

Failure to reinspect property
Reinspection for C/O

Smoke Detectors Required
Curfew

Dunes

Permit for Fence-replace/erect
Burning of leaves/sticks
Removal of grass/weeds/etc.
Removal of debris-owner/tenant
Discharge hazardous substance
Allow to Occupy more than 30 days
Failure to Remove Stone

Payable Amount
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$524.00
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$524.00
$74.00
$74.00
$74.00
$124.00
$74.00
$124.00
$274.00
$274.00
$274.00
$274.00
$124.00
$74.00
$74.00
$124.00
$274.00
$74.00
$74.00
$524.00
$174.00
$74.00



Code Section Description of Offense Payable Amount

§ 286-3 Littering $174.00

§ 286-8 Placement of Trash at Curb — more than 12 hours prior $74.00

§ 286-26 Brush/leaves at curb past pick-up $124.00

§ 286-32 Failure to remove bulk items/no sticker $74.00

§ 295-2 Loitering $174.00

§ 302.3.1 Snow Removal — sidewalk/parking lots $174-600-§224.00

§ 303.1 Mercantile License $124.00

§ 310-1 Noise $524.00

§ 314-1 Public Nuisance $524.00

§ 339-1 Park/Rec Area — damage, cut, remove tree/shrub $124.00

§ 344-3 License — peddler/solicitor $74.00

§ 350-1 Property Maintenance $274.00

§ 357-1 Failure to Recycle $74.00

§ 357-5 Collection of Recycling by unauthorized persons $74.00

§ 365-14.1 Summer Rentals — families only $124.00

§ 365-16 Failure to obtain Summer Rental License $274.00

§ 398-7 Failure to replace sidewalk $124.00

§ 415-3 Operate Taxi business out of house $224.00

§ 450-41.4(3) Install Driveway without permit $524.00

§ 450-8 Alter Structure without approval $524.00

§ 450-23 Allowing Occupancy/Sleeping in Basement $124.00

§ 450-23B Violation of Kitchen $124.00

§ 450-40 Driveway requirement $224.00
SECTION 2. If any article, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this

Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect

the remaining portions of this Ordinance and they shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. In the event of any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Ordinance
and any prior ordinance of the Borough, the provisions hereof shall be determined to govern. All
other parts, portions and provisions of The Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Bradley

Beach are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms hereof.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication in

accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.



SO ORDAINED as aforesaid.

Erica Kostyz Alan Gubitosi
Municipal Clerk Mayor

Introduced: March 3, 2026

Date of Hearing and Adoption:



