

BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH, MONMOUTH COUNTY

ORDINANCE 2026-16

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1: “GENERAL PROVISIONS” OF THE BOROUGH’S REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES TO REVISE AND UPDATE THE LOCAL SUPPLEMENTAL VIOLATIONS BUREAU SCHEDULE, AS APPROVED BY MONMOUTH COUNTY ASSIGNMENT JUDGE PURSANT TO NEW JERSEY COURT RULE 7:12-4.

Mayor Gubitosi offered the following Ordinance and moved its introduction:

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1-5 entitled “Local Supplemental Violations Bureau Schedule” of Article II entitled “Penalties” of Chapter 1 entitled “General Provisions” of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Bradley Beach is hereby amended as follows (~~stricken~~ text deleted; underlined text added):

CHAPTER 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

* * *

ARTICLE II Penalties.

* * *

§ 1-5 Local Supplemental Violations Bureau Schedule.

Pursuant to R. 7:12-4, the following Local Supplemental Violations Bureau Schedule of designated offenses and payable amounts has been approved by the Monmouth County Assignment Judge and shall be in effect for offenses committed on and after April 6, 2026. The following Local Schedule shall be prominently posted for public inspection at the location of the Violations Bureau of the Borough of Bradley Beach:

Code Section	Description of Offense	Payable Amount
§ 9-3.2	Prohibited Parking– State of Emergency	\$124.00
§ 9-3.3	Parking Prohibited – All Times on Certain Streets	\$62.00
§ 9-3.4	Parking Prohibited –Certain Hours on Certain Streets	\$62.00
§ 9-3.5	Parking Time Limited on Certain Streets	\$62.00
§ 9-3.5A	Parking Prohibited – Bradley Beach Grammar School	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6	Two (2) Hour Parking	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6(2)	Not Parked within Lines Properly	\$62.00

Code Section	Description of Offense	Payable Amount
§ 9-3.6(3)	Parking in a No Parking Area (Yellow)	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6a(5)	No Parking – Ocean-Cliff Northbound	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6A(2)	North End Lot Closed after 10pm	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6B	Parking Trucks All Night	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6B1	No Parking – Buses 12am-5am	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6B2	No Parking – Bulldozers/Tractors 12am-5am	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6B3	No Parking – Boat/Jet Ski/Non-Motor Vehicle 12am-5am	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6B4	No Parking – Trailers of Any Type 12am-5am	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6B5	No Parking – Campers/Rec Vehicles 12am-5am	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6B6	No Parking – Vehicles longer than 23 feet 12am-5am	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6B7	No Commercial Vehicles over 10,000 lbs 12am-5am	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6B8	No Parking with Exposed Ropes/Wires 12am-5am	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6C	No Parking – Comm. Vehicle w/o Permit under 23 feet	\$62.00
§ 9-3.6D	No Parking – Commercial Veh. over 10,000 lbs 12am-5am	\$62.00
§ 9-3.7	No Trucks, Campers, Busses, Comm. Veh. – Ocean Ave	\$62.00
§ 9-3.9	Handicapped Parking Prohibited w/o Permit	\$62.00 <u>\$274.00</u>
§ 9-5	Parked Wrong Way on Street	\$62.00
§ 9-6	Failure to Yield	\$62.00
§ 9-7	Parking Diagonally on Ocean Avenue	\$62.00
§ 9-9	Bus Stop Parking	\$62.00
§ 330-2	Trailers/Campers on Street (2 Hours)	\$62.00
§ 335-5	Parking Meters Overtime	\$62.00 <u>\$89.00</u>
§ 355-8A	Parking in Permit Area Only	\$62.00
§ 437-1	Sleeping in Vehicle	\$62.00
§ 430-1A(1)	Parking Unregistered Vehicle	\$62.00
§ 430-2	Abandoned Motor Vehicle	\$62.00
§ 450-38F	Parking on Lawn	\$62.00
§ 9-11	Temporary No Parking (Snow Removal)	\$62.00 <u>\$224.00</u>
§ 9-14	Prohibited Parking Adjacent to First Aid Building	\$124.00
§ 9-3.11	Parking for Concessions Only – Ocean Ave Only	\$62.00
§ 9-3.12	Reserved Parking for First Aid Members (Ocean Ave)	\$124.00
§ 9-3.13	Reserved Parking for First Aid Members (Main Street)	\$124.00
§ 9-3.14	Reserved Parking for Bradley Beach Firehouse	\$124.00
§ 24-33B	Removal of Tree without Authorization	\$224.00
§ 110-9	Possess/Open Alcohol on Public Street	\$524.00
§ 110-10	Possess/Open Alcohol on Private Property-Underage	\$524.00

Code Section	Description of Offense	Payable Amount
§ 115-2A	Allowing Dog to Run At-Large	\$74.00
§ 115-2C	Barking Dog	\$74.00
§ 115-2F	Defecate on Property	\$74.00
§ 115-3B	Failure to Obtain Dog License	\$74.00
§ 115-17	Feeding of Wildlife Fowl	\$74.00
§ 123-3D	Beach Badge Required	\$74.00
§ 123-8B	Swimming at night	\$74.00
§ 123-8C	No surf/fishing in bathing area	\$74.00
§ 123-8D	Tamper with lifeguard equipment	\$74.00
§ 123-8E	Littering on beach	\$74.00
§ 123-8F	Alcohol on beach	\$524.00
§ 123-8H	Dogs on beach	\$74.00
§ 123-8I	Bicycles on boardwalk	\$74.00
§ 123-8J	Interfere with lifeguard	\$74.00
§ 123-8K	Beach midnight limit	\$74.00
§ 123-8L	Disrobing in public	\$524.00
§ 123-8N	Entry onto beach	\$74.00
§ 123-8R	Dangerous objects on beach	\$74.00
§ 123-8S	Glass on beach	\$74.00
§ 123-8Z	No Tents or Canopies on beach	\$124.00
§ 128-1	Riding bicycle on Main Street	\$74.00
§ 134-7	Prohibited launch/retrieval	\$124.00
§ 160-7	Certificate of Occupancy	\$274.00
§ 160-8	Allowing to Sublet without obtaining C/O	\$274.00
§ 160-11	Failure to reinspect property	\$274.00
§ 160-12	Reinspection for C/O	\$274.00
§ 160-13	Smoke Detectors Required	\$124.00
§ 166-3	Curfew	\$74.00
§ 183-3	Dunes	\$74.00
§ 201-3	Permit for Fence-replace/erect	\$124.00
§ 210-1	Burning of leaves/sticks	\$274.00
§ 210-2	Removal of grass/weeds/etc.	\$74.00
§ 239-1	Removal of debris-owner/tenant	\$74.00
§ 250-4	Discharge hazardous substance	\$524.00
§ 258-1J	Allow to Occupy more than 30 days	\$174.00
§ 270-25A	Failure to Remove Stone	\$74.00

Code Section	Description of Offense	Payable Amount
§ 286-3	Littering	\$174.00
§ 286-8	Placement of Trash at Curb – more than 12 hours prior	\$74.00
§ 286-26	Brush/leaves at curb past pick-up	\$124.00
§ 286-32	Failure to remove bulk items/no sticker	\$74.00
§ 295-2	Loitering	\$174.00
§ 302.3.1	Snow Removal – sidewalk/parking lots	\$174.00 <u>\$224.00</u>
§ 303.1	Mercantile License	\$124.00
§ 310-1	Noise	\$524.00
§ 314-1	Public Nuisance	\$524.00
§ 339-1	Park/Rec Area – damage, cut, remove tree/shrub	\$124.00
§ 344-3	License – peddler/solicitor	\$74.00
§ 350-1	Property Maintenance	\$274.00
§ 357-1	Failure to Recycle	\$74.00
§ 357-5	Collection of Recycling by unauthorized persons	\$74.00
§ 365-14.1	Summer Rentals – families only	\$124.00
§ 365-16	Failure to obtain Summer Rental License	\$274.00
§ 398-7	Failure to replace sidewalk	\$124.00
§ 415-3	Operate Taxi business out of house	\$224.00
§ 450-41.4(3)	Install Driveway without permit	\$524.00
§ 450-8	Alter Structure without approval	\$524.00
§ 450-23	Allowing Occupancy/Sleeping in Basement	\$124.00
§ 450-23B	Violation of Kitchen	\$124.00
§ 450-40	Driveway requirement	\$224.00

SECTION 2. If any article, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance and they shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. In the event of any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior ordinance of the Borough, the provisions hereof shall be determined to govern. All other parts, portions and provisions of The Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Bradley Beach are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms hereof.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.

SO ORDAINED as aforesaid.

Erica Kostyz
Municipal Clerk

Alan Gubitosi
Mayor

Introduced: March 3, 2026

Date of Hearing and Adoption: